

No. 17-72701

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOHN MICHAEL CRIM,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

TERESA E. MCCLAUGHLIN (202) 514-4342
BETHANY B. HAUSER (202) 514-2830
*Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	iv
Glossary	ix
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues	2
Applicable statutes and regulations	3
Statement of the case	3
A. The nature of the case and disposition by the court	3
B. Allegations and proceedings regarding the jurisdictional issue	4
1. The allegations in the petition.....	4
2. Proceedings on the motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction	8
3. The Tax Court’s order of dismissal.....	9
C. Allegations and proceedings regarding the constitutional issue	12
1. The history of the Tax Court	12
2. The Tax Court’s opinion and order regarding I.R.C. § 7443(f)	15
Summary of argument	18
Argument.....	23
I. The Tax Court correctly dismissed taxpayer’s petition for lack of subject matter jurisdiction.....	23
Standard of review	23

	Page
A. This case does not fall within the limited jurisdiction of the Tax Court	23
B. Taxpayer failed to establish the existence of a notice of determination that would confer jurisdiction upon the Tax Court	25
II. The President’s power to remove Tax Court judges for cause does not violate the constitutional separation of powers	32
Standard of review	32
A. Introduction	32
1. The power of removal generally is incident to the power of appointment.....	33
2. Tax assessment and collection and the separation of powers	41
3. The organization and function of the Tax Court	47
B. The Tax Court does not exercise legislative power within the meaning of Article I.....	48
C. The Tax Court does not exercise judicial power within the meaning of Article III.....	51
D. The President’s removal power extends to judges of the Tax Court.....	56
Conclusion	60
Statement of related cases	61
Addendum	62
Certificate of compliance.....	67
Certificate of service.....	68

	Page
Addendum;	
The Constitution of the United States	
Article I.....	62
Article II	63
Article III.....	63
The Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended	
Sec. 7441 (2015).....	64
Sec. 7441 (1969).....	64
Sec. 7441 (1954).....	64
Sec. 7442.....	65
Sec. 7443.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Acosta-Huerta v. Estelle</i> , 7 F.3d 139 (9th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>American Ins. Co. v. Canter</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828).....	52, 54
<i>Ex parte Bakelite</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929)	54
<i>Battat v. Commissioner</i> , 148 T.C. No. 2 (Feb. 2, 2017)	16, 18, 51, 56-57
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	47
<i>Booth v. Commissioner</i> , 338 F.App'x 732 (9th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Boschetto v. Hansing</i> , 539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	20, 34-35, 38-39
<i>Estate of Branson v. Commissioner</i> , 264 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935)	43, 46
<i>Burns, Stix Friedman & Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 57 T.C. 392 (1971).....	50
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of Colusa Indian Community v. California</i> , 547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Cheatham v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 85 (1875)	45
<i>Commissioner v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987)	23
<i>Corbett v. Frank</i> , 293 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1961)	24
<i>Craig v. Commissioner</i> , 119 T.C. 252 (2002).....	5, 8, 11, 19, 27-29, 31
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	58

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 435 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Duggan v. Commissioner</i> , 879 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	48
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	36, 60
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	21, 23, 49, 52-53
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977)	46
<i>Ghahremani v. Gonzales</i> , 498 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Gorospe v. Commissioner</i> , 451 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Gruver v. Lesman Fisheries Inc.</i> , 489 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 13 Pet. 230 (1839)	33
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 US. 602 (1935)	35, 37, 59-60
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	49
<i>Jones–Hamilton Co. v. Beazer Materials & Servs., Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 688 (9th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Kim v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Kuretski v. Commissioner</i> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2309 (2015).....	15-16, 18, 39, 48-51, 56-57
<i>Laing v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 161 (1976)	24
<i>McAllister v. United States</i> , 141 U.S. 174 (1891)	38, 54, 59

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of Indiana</i> , 298 U.S. 178, 56 S.Ct. 780 (1936)	25
<i>Miller v. Fairchild Indus., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	20, 38-39, 59
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	36, 39
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improv. Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856)	21, 43-47, 51, 53-54
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	20, 34-35
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	34
<i>Offiler v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 492 (2000).....	24
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 279 U.S. 716 (1929)	47
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	46
<i>In re Riverside-Linden Inv. Co.</i> , 945 F.2d 320 (9th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>St. Clair v. City of Chico</i> , 880 F.2d 199 (9th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	45, 51-52, 54
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	34
<i>United States v. Crim</i> , 553 Fed. Appx. 170 (3d Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>United States v. Crim (Crim I)</i> , 451 F. App'x 196 (3d Cir. 2011).....	5, 20
<i>United States v. Crim (Crim II)</i> , 553 F. App'x 170 (3d Cir. 2014).....	5-7, 12, 27, 31

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)	27
<i>Weber v. Commissioner</i> , 122 T.C. 258 (2004).....	24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	49
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	36, 59
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 553 (1933)	50

Constitution and Statutes:

Constitution of the United States:

Art. I

§ 1, cl. 1	
§ 2, cl. 5	33
§ 3, cl. 6, 7	33
§ 8, cl. 1, 18	50
§ 9.....	7

Art. II

§ 1.....	40, 62
§ 2, cl. 2	33

Art. III

§ 1.....	34, 51, 55-56
----------	---------------

Fifth Amendment	44
-----------------------	----

10 U.S.C. § 941.....	48
----------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 371.....	5
----------------------	---

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C):

§ 6201(a)	7, 20, 29, 41
§ 6211.....	41
§ 6213(a)	24
§ 6230(c).....	26

Constitution and Statutes (continued):	Page(s)
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C) (continued):	
§ 6301.....	41
§ 6320.....	10, 19, 24, 26-27, 42
§ 6330.....	1, 5, 8, 10, 19, 24-27, 30, 42
§ 6700.....	11
§ 7212(a)	5
§ 7421(a)	46, 47
§ 7441.....	3, 13-15, 21, 40, 48-49, 56, 58, 64
§ 7442.....	8, 14, 29, 65
§ 7443.....	58, 65
§ 7443(b)	3, 14, 18, 47
§ 7443(c).....	14
§ 7443(e).....	3, 14, 47, 52
§ 7443(f)	i, 2-4, 14-16, 18, 36, 39, 47, 58-60
§ 7456(c).....	14
§ 7482(a)	2, 23, 47
§ 7483.....	2
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 176.....	55
§ 1254.....	47
§ 1346(a)(1)	55
§ 1491.....	55
§ 2201.....	47
Act of Sept. 2, 1789 (First Treasury Act), c. 12, §§ 1, 3, 5, 1 Stat. 65.....	42
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114- 113, Div. Q, Title IV, § 441, 129 Stat. 2242 (Dec. 18, 2015).....	16, 48
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-206, § 3401, 112 Stat. 685.....	42

Constitution and Statutes (continued):	Page(s)
Firearm Excise Tax Improvement Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-237, § 3, 124 Stat 2497.....	7
Revenue Act of 1921, ch. 136, § 250(d), 42 Stat. 227	12, 13, 42
Revenue Act of 1924, ch. 234, § 900(a), (e), 43 Stat. 253	12-13, 42
Revenue Act of 1926, ch. 27, § 1000, 44 Stat. 9.....	13
Revenue Act of 1942, ch. 619, § 504(a), 56 Stat. 798	13
Tax Reform Act of 1969, § 961, 83 Stat. 735-736.....	14, 48
 Miscellaneous:	
1 Annals of Cong. 611-612 (Joseph Gales, ed., 1834).....	22, 57
Brant J. Hellwig, <i>The Constitutional Nature of the United States Tax Court</i> , 35 Va. Tax Rev. 269 (2016)	57
S. Rept. No. 91-552 (1969)	14
S. Rept. No. 114-14 (2015)	16
 Tax Court Rules:	
13(a)	24, 26
13(b)	24
13(c).....	26
330(b)	24, 26
